been restated to present these investments as non-current assets.  This reclassification does not impact total
assets, net income, or equity but enhances the accuracy of the financial statement presentation.

• The Group determined that certain properties previously classified under property, plant, and equipment
should have been reclassified as investment property in accordance with IAS 40.  These properties are held
by the Group with the intention of generating rental income.  Consequently, these properties have been
reclassified, and the comparative financial statements have been restated to accurately reflect this
reclassification.

42Annual Report 2022

Banks Holdings Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
(expressed in Barbados dollars)Banks Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(expressed in Barbados dollars)

18

The impact of the restatements on the Group’s financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, is
reflected in the following tables:

Consolidated Income Statement and Statement of
Comprehensive Income (extract)

 As previously
reported  Adjustment  As restated

Selling, general and administrative expenses  (34,349,319)  (3,612,220)  (37,961,539)
Finance income  1,202  385,000  386,202
Finance expense  (3,596,508)  3,500,903  (95,605)
Income tax benefit  114,655  (15,053)  99,603
Net loss for the year  (2,202,102)  258,630  (1,943,472)

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share  (0.03)  0.01  (0.02)

Remeasurements of post-employment benefits  (3,801,575)  (1,142,425)  (4,944,000)
Income tax effect  209,087  62,833  271,920

Total comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax  (5,794,590)  (820,962)  (6,615,552)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at

January 1, 2021 (extract)
 As previously

reported  Adjustment  As restated

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  94,884,659  (5,473,250)  89,411,409
Investment properties  6,300,000  7,086,386  13,386,386
Pension plan assets  2,276,000  3,652,000  5,928,000
Deferred tax asset  1,506,215  (200,860)  1,305,355
Total assets  428,931,058  5,064,276  433,995,334

Equity
Other reserves   15,748,246  5,499,081  21,247,327
Non-controlling interests  9,232,654  (434,805)  8,797,849
Total equity  391,824,759  5,064,276  396,889,035

Total equity and liabilities  428,931,058  5,064,276  433,995,334

Banks Holdings Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
(expressed in Barbados dollars)

Annual Report 2022 43

Banks Holdings Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(expressed in Barbados dollars)

19

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at

December 31, 2021 (extract)
 As previously

reported  Adjustment  As restated

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  86,747,848  (5,453,567)  81,294,281
Investment properties  6,300,000  7,086,386  13,386,386
Pension plan assets  –  609,000  609,000
Deferred tax asset  1,999,367  (153,079)  1,846,288
Total assets  416,593,155  2,088,739  418,681,894

Equity
Other reserves   12,340,348  4,450,455  16,790,803
Retained earnings  86,988,302  285,703  87,274,005
Non-controlling interests  7,767,251  (492,844)  7,274,407
Total equity  252,661,886  4,243,314  256,905,200

Non-current liabilities
Pension obligations  2,154,575  (2,154,575)  –
Trade and other payables  118,547,220  (118,547,220)  –
Total non-current liabilities  122,567,120  (120,701,795)  1,865,325

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  40,932,105  118,547,220  159,479,325
Total current liabilities  41,364,149  118,547,220  159,911,369

Total equity and liabilities  416,593,155  2,088,739  418,681,894

7 Revenue

The Group’s sales disaggregated by primary geographical market is as follows:

  2022  2021
Country
Barbados  131,474,314  116,774,500
Other Caribbean countries (excluding Barbados)  10,442,821  9,015,673
Other countries outside Caribbean  781,402  774,921

  142,698,537  126,565,094

44Annual Report 2022

Banks Holdings Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
(expressed in Barbados dollars)

Banks Holdings Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022
(expressed in Barbados dollars)